
Rod R. Blagojevich
Governoi

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

May 7,2004

Esther R. Lopez
Acting Director

REGIONAL OFFICE BUILDING
2309WEST MAIN STBETT, SUITE 115

MARION, ILLINOIS 629s9
(618) S9S709o

Fax (618) 99$7258

Albert.Service
Thomas Albert
gif f.f. Kickapoo Street
Lincoln, lllinois 62656

RE: NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION
' Public BodY: CitY of Lincoln

Project Remodel Vacant K-Mart,
IDOL Case No.: 2004-PW-TD02-1315

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is formal notice of the determination by the lllinois Department of l-abor (lDoL) tfrat

th;;;;; n";n"J 
"oot"ssees 

have violated:the lilinois Prevailing Wasg4q (820 lLcs.lT{1.9!'t:,q:)^"
(AA). ffris letter conslitutes a Notice oJ First Violation 14,.1.s issued by IDOL pursuant to sqction 11a ol

tne AA, and the Prevailing Wage HearingProcedures, 56 lll. Adm. Code 100. : ,

Act in regard to the)es have violated theThe Department has determined that the above named addresse
above referenced project by the following conduct:

The above named addressee's have violated Section 3 of the Act by failing to.pay the prevailing rate of

wages of Logan County to its workers. The Department has determlned that the total amount of wages .
ny ilnicn woikers were'underpaid wasrgl ,520.09. This amount represents the difference between actual

wiges paid and the amount rbquired under the Act. The assessed 20% statutory penalty amounted to

SidE.gi- it 
" 

totrt 
"rornt 

rir.ised against the contractor on this project was $1,824.1 1 .

lf the Department determines that the above named addressees have committed a. second violation of

the Act witnin two (2) years of the date'of,a Notice of First violat[on, they will be su$ect to a summary

JeOarmeni for a pdriolof t*o (2) years, during wh' time it will be unable to.Perform work on ant public

work projea. Upon isiuaniJoiflirti"e,bf sec-onO,Violation,,they havethe righl!q.requesJa hearing to-

contest the violationt unOenying the Notices of'First'and Seconi,Violations, pursuantlo Section .11a of -
the Act and the prevaifing rdagi Hearing Procedures. A hearing is NOT available solely upon Notice of

First Violation.

SincerelY,
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MICHAEL A BILANDIC BUILDING
160 NORTH LASALLE STREFI SUITE C.ISOO

cHlcAGq LUNOIS 60601-3150 :
(312) 793-2800

Fax: (312) 793-5257

effi*"*s
Acting Director

ONE WEST OLD STATE CAPITOL PLAZA
3no FLooR

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701
(217) 782-6?06

Fax: (217).782'0596
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